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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All utility companies have provided quotations for connections from the existing infrastructure in the road
adjacent to the development site, and therefore we believe there is sufficient capacity in the existing
network to provide the services for the new development.

The desktop study has highlighted that the only existing service running across the proposed development is
a gas main to the existing Mondelez site. No other buried services were apparent within the site constraints.
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SITE LOCATION

The Rolton Group have been commissioned to provide utility information for the Client regarding a proposed
new development of a new Waitrose convenience store with car parking and access arrangements.

The Site is located on land at the Mondelez International Site on Southam Road in Banbury.
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UTILITIES

The following details the status of the utilities:
1. ELECTRIC
Existing location

Western Power Distribution (WPD) have below ground 11kV networks running on both sides of Southam
Road. According to the WPD maps (See appendix A) no WPD services run across the site and therefore
there is no requirement for diversion.

Supply Costs

WPD have provided an initial quotation (see appendix B), which didn’t include for the LV portion of the works
and a revised quotation (see appendix C) which includes a transformer and a 550kVA LV connection to the
new property. The service will connect into the existing HV network in the road by jointing to the existing
ring. The budget quotation for this connection is £66,097.33.

Current status of information

a) Application made for a new supply to Clients requirements of 550kVA on 30/10/2014 (application made
on-line).

b) Allocated project reference 2090548.

c) Quotation 2090548/742085 received 11//11/2014 (see appendix B).

d) Request for updated quotation to include substation and LV connection made 16/12/2014 (application
made on-line).

e) Allocated new project reference 2125440.

f) Revised quotation 2125440/750903 received 18/12/2014 to include LV connection and substation (see
appendix C and D).

2. GAS

Existing location

Scotia/Southern gas networks (SGN) has medium and low pressure services running along Southam Road,
with the 125mm Medium pressure main running on the West side and the 6” Low pressure main running in
the path on the east side of the road. There is also a 180mm medium pressure main that runs across the
prosed site to the food factory. This currently is in the position of the carpark area of the proposed
development (see appendix G).

Supply costs

SGN have provided a budget quotation for the provision of a gas supply to the new development which will
involve breaking into the existing medium pressure main and the supply of a new Kingsley plastic kiosk and
base. The new supply budget cost is £5,550.00 (see appendix F).

Diversion costs

In addition to the above SGN have provided a quotation for diverting the existing Medium pressure main
which runs across the site, and the proposal is to divert the main along the new service road for the
development and the budget estimate for the works is £63,250.00 (see appendix H and I).

Build over

There is an option to build over the existing pipeline in which a wayleave of 6m is required (3m either side of
the pipe line). It is understood that the estimated current depth of the pipe is 400 to 500mm below ground.
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From correspondence provided by Peter Brett Associates we understand that the Gas utility company
required 250mm suitable fill before the car park surface and current proposals are for and overall cover of
700mm (see appendix M).

Current status of information

a) Application made for a new supply to clients requirements of 600kW on 30/10/2014 (see appendix E).

b) Quotation 866363 received 13/11/2014 (see appendix F).

c) Gas diversion quote DIV9497 received 16/12/2014 (see appendix H and I).

3. WATER

Existing location

There is a twin 12" trunk main that runs along the west side of Southam Road and a 6" distribution main
that runs along the East side as detailed on the Thames water asset plan (see appendix L). There are no
water services shown that run across the proposed site.

Supply costs

Thames water have provided a quotation for the provision of a water supply to the new development which
will involve breaking into the existing 6" distribution main within Southam Road and providing a 63mm
connection. The budget estimate for the works is £5781.02 (see appendix K). This does not include the
sewer works which are dealt with by others.

Current status of information

a) Application made for a peak hourly load - 3l/s on 30/10/2014 (see appendix J).
b) Quotation 50035772 received 04/11/2014 (see appendix K).

4. BT
Existing location

BT has underground services running within the pathway on both side of Southam Road adjacent to the
proposed development (see appendix N).

5. CABLE AND WIRELESS

Vodafone fixed (Cable and Wireless) have stated that they have no apparatus in the vicinity of the
development.

6. LINESEARCH

The Linesearch report states that there are no oil and gas pipelines in the vicinity of the proposed
development.

7. OTHERS
The following companies have confirmed that they have no apparatus in the vicinity of the development:

a) Verizon

b) GTC Plant
c) BskyB

d) Energetics
e) Interoute
f) TATA KPN
g) Instalcom

Page 5
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h) Colt
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APPENDIX A

WESTERN POWER DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS ASSET LOCATION MAP
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APPENDIX B

ELECTRICITY CONNECTION QUOTATION 2090548/742085
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WESTERN I’OWEI!

DISTRIBUTION
Serving the Midlands, Sowush West and Wiles
Jon Holmes Blackpole Road
Woaitrose /Barwood Developments Ltd Worcester
12 Quartz Point wr4 9tb
Stonebridge Rd
Birmingham
B46 3JL
Tel: 01905383074
Fax: NA
e-mail:
adawson@westernpower.co.uk
Our Ref: Date
2090548/742085 11 November 2014

For the aftention of: Jon Holmes
Dear Jon Holmes,

Budget Estimate for electricity connection works by Western Power Distribution (West
Midlands) plc (“WPD") at Southam Road, Banbury, OX16 2EP (“the Connection Works").

Thank you for your enquiry. | am pleased to provide an indication of WPD's likely costs to
carry out the Connection Works for you (“the Budget Estimate").
Basis of Information

WPD's proposals are based on the information provided, as summarised below:-
e Your enquiry dated 30.10.2014

WPD's proposals are based on the following design criteria:-
e 1 11kv connection with a capacity of 550 kVA

Proposed Connection Works

The Budget Estimate is based upon WPD undertaking both non-contestable and contestable
Connection Works. You are able to seek competitive prices for some or all of the contestable
elements. The enclosed guide provides further explanation on competition in new connections
works. An outline of the proposed Connection Works is provided below;

Provide an 11kv Connection for a proposed commercial development with an anticipated
load of 550kva






Please note that these proposals are based upon a provisional investigation and no site visit
or detailed study has been carried out. Unless otherwise stated it does not include costs for
any reinforcement or diversionary work that may be required, or for any environmental,
earthing, or stability studies which may also be necessary, although these are generally only
recquired for larger capacity connections.

Estimated conneclion charge

The estimated connection charge for the provision of the Connection Works is £43,594.06
inclusive of VAT at 20%. Payment terms will be stipulated in any subsequent connection
offer.

Please note that the estimated connection charge is for guidance purposes only and subject,
in particular, to any wayleaves and other consents being successfully obtained. It is based on
present day prices and includes a 10% contingency to allow for changes in labour and
material costs. It does not include the costs of any necessary clvil works, which should be
provided by you at your expense or any out of hours working

Progression to Offer slage

This Budget Estimate is not legally binding, but sets out the amount we reasonably estimate
we would require you to pay for the Connection Works under a formal connection offer
(including the more detailed studies we would need to carry out). If you would like WPD to
provide a formal offer for connection please forward your application to the address given
below together with any supporting information that will allow us to carry out a detailed
study.

Western Power Distribution
Records Team

6th Floor

Toll End Road

Tipton

DY4 OHH

E-mail: wpdnewsuppliesmi ternpowetr.

Upon receipt of the application WPD will finalise the design of the Connection Works and
firm up the connection charge. Once this has been done WPD will send you an offer, which
will reflect any contestable work you wish to carry out and include payment terms and
conditions for connection.






If you have any queries regarding this budget estimate please do not hesitate to contact me
at the address or telephone number given at the top of this letter.

Please note that this letter and attachments are not to be treated as an offer from WPD to
carry out the Connection Works.

Planner
Banbury
Worcester






cromv (spusae) Characteristics and Charge Statement wastinn rownn Sl
Cost Indication - Customer Copy (Please retain) PN c-moryihtovs
Printed 11/11/2014 Enquiry: 2090548 Scheme: 742085 Ver: 1

For Electricity Connection Works by Western Power Distribution ("WPD") at
Waitrose Banbury, OX16 2EP ("the Works")

Characteristics of Supply 1 Connection(s)

The electricity supply will be delivered a 11000 Volts, Three Phase, 50 Hz

The Maximum Agreed Capacity will be 550 kVA

Maximum prospective short circuit current at the Exit Point 13.1 kA

For information regarding the earthing provided by WPD for the Customer's use and the Customer's earthing
responsibility see the Specific Conditions attached

Connection Charge

Non-Contestable £8,965.36
Contestable work undertaken by WPD * £27,363.02
Charge sub-total £36,328.38
Connection Charge excluding VAT £36,328.38
VAT on £36,328.38 @ 20% £7,265.68
Total payable before test & connect ( £43,590) £43,594.06

* See explanatory guide for new connections to WPD's electricity distribution system

The Connection Charge stated is for indicative purposes only. For a fixed price Offer please complete and return
the attached Confirmation of Connection Details form. Please do not send any payment now.
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REVISED ELECTRICITY CONNECTION QUOTATION 2125440/750903
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WESTERN POWER

DISTRIBUTION
Serving the Midlands, South West and Wides
Jon Holmes Blackpole Road
Woitrose /Barwood Developments Ltd Worcester
12 Quartz Point wr4 9tb
Stonebridge Rd
Birmingham
B46 3JL
Tel: 01905383074
Fax: NA
e-mail;
adawson@westernpower.co.uk
Ovur Ref: Date
2125440/750903 17" December 2014

For the attention of: Jon Holmes

Dear Jon Holmes,

Budget Estimate for electricity connection works by Western Power Distribution (West
Midlands) plc (“WPD") at Waitrose, Southam Road, Banbury, OX16 2EP ("the Connection
Works").

Thank you for your enquiry. | am pleased to provide an indication of WPD's likely costs to
carry out the Connection Works for you (“the Budget Estimate™).

WPD’s proposals are based on the information provided, as summarised below:-
¢  Your email enquiry dated 16.12.2014

WPD's proposals are based on the following design criteria:-
e 1 LV connection with a capacity of 550 kVA

Proposed Connection Works

The Budget Estimate is based upon WPD undertaking both non-contestable ond contestable
Connection Works. You are able to seek competitive prices for some or all of the contestable
elements. The enclosed guide provides further explanation on competition In new connections
works. An outline of the proposed Connection Works is provided below;

Provide an LV Connection for a proposed commercial development with an anticipated load
of 550kva






Please note that these proposals are based upon a provisional investigation and no site visit
or detailed study has been carried out. Unless otherwise stated it does not include costs for
any reinforcement or diversionary work that may be required, or for any environmental,
earthing, or stability studies which may also be necessary, although these are generally only
required for larger capacity connections.

Estimated connection charge

The estimated connection charge for the provision of the Connection Works is £66,097.33
inclusive of VAT at 20%. Payment terms will be stipulated in any subsequent connection
offer.

Please note that the estimated connection charge is for guidance purposes only and subject,
in particular, to any wayleaves and other consents being successfully obtained. It is based on
present day prices and includes a 10% contingency to allow for changes in labour and
material costs. It does not include the costs of any necessary civil works, which should be
provided by you at your expense or any out of hours working

Progression 1o Offer stage

This Budget Estimate is not legally binding, but sets out the amount we reasonably estimate
we would require you to pay for the Connection Works under a formal connection offer
(including the more detailed studies we would need to carry out). If you would like WPD to
provide a formal offer for connection please forward your application to the address given
below together with any supporting information that will allow us to carry out a detailed
study.

Western Power Distribution
Records Team

6th Floor

Toll End Road

Tipton

DY4 OHH

E-mail: wpdnewsuppliesmi westernpower.co.uk

Upon receipt of the application WPD will finalise the design of the Connection Works and
firm up the connection charge. Once this has been done WPD will send you an offer, which
will reflect any contestable work you wish to carry out and include payment terms and
conditions for connection.






If you have any queries regarding this budget estimate please do not hesitate to contact me
at the address or telephone number given at the top of this letter.

Please note that this letter and attachments are not to be treated as an offer from WPD to
carry out the Connection Works.

Yours sincepely, -

.S T

An!x Dawson

Planner
Banbury
Worcester






CROWN (s_bus _e)

Characteristics and Charge Statement  westean rowseZHll

e . DISTRIBUTION
Cost Indication - Customer Copy (Please retain) Srving the Midlands South Kot and Ve
Printed 17/12/2014 Enquiry: 2125440 Scheme: 750903 Ver: 1

Cost Indication for Electricity Connection Works by Western Power Distribution ("“WPD") at:

Waitrose Banbury, OX16 2EP ("The Works")
Characteristics of Supply Supply To: 1 Connection(s)
The supply will be delivered at 230 /400 Volts, Three Phase, 50 Hz
The Maximum Agreed Capacity will be 550 kVA
Earthing provided by WPD for customer's use PME / TN-C-S
External earth loop impedance Not exceeding 0.35 Ohms
Maximum prospective short circuit current at the Exit Point 25 kA

Connection Charge

Non-Contestable £15,874.14
Contestable work undertaken by WPD * £39,206.97
Charge sub-total £55,081.11
Connection Charge excluding VAT £55,081.11
VAT on £55,081.11 @ 20% £11,016.22
Total payable before test & connect ( £66,100) £66,097.33

* See explanatory guide for new connections to WPD's electricity distribution system

The Connection Charge stated is for indicative purposes only. For a fixed price Offer please complete and return the
attached Confirmation of Connection Details form. Please do not send any payment now.
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HV/LV LAYOUT FOR ELECTRICITY CONNECTION
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NEW GAS SUPPLY APPLICATION
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Application form for commercial

and multiple residential properties

For ofice vse only

Cuir referanse

Please fully complete ALL relevant sections of this form. This will ensure your application is processed as quickly
;’:’Q as possible. For assistance please call 0845 070 1431 for Southern or 0845 070 1432 for Scotland.

SECTION A - Your information (must be completed)

A1, Contact details - The persan/company applying for work to be done )
Your name; .{-\Ll Q& P A “'_:‘?" e D Yo eretenog A“:}I‘J\STA-{\#T (QOS l'. G [ZN(—ﬂ

EspOndance 2 Conpany rame i zpplicatiay .o UToid ot
2 g"b ARTZ \LH T Landine wlaphone: 12} FaF SNEL
\TU e Q“-"cl’t DLEe KD Niobile lelephons:
te] EMANG HatA Erriall auuiress (/LQ-' Q—’?’&"(- ¢ solken (am
Postcods: oS U AN ;:]' L. I yean Fanvwes erffanresd o il aetvess ab

Are you a Limited company? receive all futurg correspondence. ¥
1A - junk/spam email folde:s

e i B il

‘ameniber to chack your

A2, Site details — Where the work will be carried out
is the site address the saine ac ihe conespondence acdress? v, | oG N, patense poondcde el
Site adaress: AMTRDSE N Site contact narma,

09‘: QC..‘L’T.‘f;érw‘[ ‘Q?ﬂﬁ'C) (_ AS6 |_> . vandling telephons:

Offos Te Ueome Sr<E . R ;{: 1AD ) Mobie nlephons:

A

il adidrass

Posiceds:

Have voul have previously submi

an application 1o SGN Connections i iha s
ves |1 [ % 1 ves, plea ;

ious rsterence nunitis!:

A3. Your requirements

Please tall us in what capacity you aie auplving? Tick the correct box below or siate n other

(nd use (] ¢ andiosd L] snhipper (] et ]
tilizy company [ Deveruer EI Counil (] trsmmg smm v l__j
Architect/consultant E Oilady SiBasg aiaie:

What type of quotation waould vor lilke?

h e works) D

ALy cannot aceeptt [E

Firny (s quotation you carn tand moceed wit

st indication (@ cost ind

A4. What type of work is required? Please tick box

Complete sections B & E only

Cornm

Complete sections C & E only

DO

Multinle 1 Complete sections D & E only

4|y
M .







SECTION B - New commercial supply

B1. Property type

DI Chyreh hall D
3 gu?u:ﬁmma\ge’l

{ www.gassaferegister.co.uk

\

3
7

2 sie plan, 3 INUST IR0 & - indormation:

N

site Leundarie

7

R4 2 below according e the

B4.1 Meter boxes for locads equal to or below 65 kW

KW e

gas load which exc
srovide an exiern

B5. Excavation

60 Ky

COres
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C1. Property type
[

AL

Marohouss

O

C2. Gas load information

' gultant v
www.gassaferegister.co.uk

L

- Capac

\

ity Increases -t ¢

soo Fannz

18 0ad KA
| f-xisting

L Additional

Total

; C3. Meter point reference number (MPRN)

o nunhar i you do not have an MPPRN

8 to provide you with the information,

g supply numiber <

- pleag

CMeter p

. C4. Meter boxes and meter kiosk requirements

. : {0 = . h =
7 oL Bk o PYes, please complete it
or C4.2 according fo 0ad. Please sae ihe guidance se
Al

C4.1 Meter boxes for loads equal to or below 65 kW

you 32 Chooss o meter Hox !

I
It

2 4 peak howly gas load o

Al to o below 65 KW pi

[P

N 655 kW the

 Built-in tox { rovidie ansl Ot — ses gueda

- C4.2 Meter kiosks for loads more than 65 kW

e can I

LaNem

e atl to;

LAV AN I

Ly

(SRNEIO RS ENSN

C5. Excavation

sl i e s o bt A
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SECTION D - Multiple new supplies

: D1. Gas load information

l/u(

"’l

Iy COon Y
www gassafereglster co.uk
Property type ~ Number of Peak hourly loads (kW) Estimated annual gas loads (kWh)
each : Per property Per property

=

Other (please specify} Dafault Gther {please specify)

|-l 04
Fly e GO L 20,604
COrmnyER Il n/a

[ Othe | el wa
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Theas are defalt S0 staie in fabls soov
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' D2. Meter boxes and meter kiosk requirements
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like 1s to provide o cost G
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: D4. Plans - see guidance section
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SECTION E - Additional information

E1. Additional information/special instructions

\
Yot

I the development to be phased?

It Yes, pigase provide detad

- . |
, £

Are there fulurg developments anticipated on siig? . "#! rso b b W Yes, nlease give details below including future annual and

hourly loads and the number of propertiea neeaed

y known site znomalies or consiraints? [ < 1 I Yes, piease give details below,

This s anything that may interfere with the work, for example, ponds, streams: conservation arsas. listed buildings. maniioles.
g k 9

raiway tracks, emergency service facilities ete

NetT KnowN

Is there anything that affects the iime we can work? e.g. being near a school.or on a busy streei.
if Yas, please give details below.

OFF M KorD

For access 1o your site, will we need 1o lay pipes across a third party's private land? N | | | If Yes, you may need {c
arrange for easement/servitude or consent aciess this land This will need to be negotiated prioi to commencement of work,
Your guotation will include further cletails,

I venn ey nter-fransd? fw l:
Please note we will not install pipa throngh any ramed struciure NOT oL N

What &
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" = Print name ALl  RAZA g‘{@

e Nate
36210 -201%

For work in the south of England send this to: For work in Scotland send this to:
Email ndsouth@sgn.co.uk Email admindesk@sgn.co.uk
Post SGN Connections Post  SCN Connections

St Lawrence House Axis House

Station Approach 5 Lonehead Diivs

Horley, Surrey Neswbriclye, Edinburgh

HHG 9HJ EH28 8TCG
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Guidance section

Meter boxes and klosks

Tha m(”

> ate called LG mete

regIster of 0Rs and danmashic

s to hve ads S5 DOvEe s 1CLaee larger et
gas load thon wsumption of alt the gas qppwan oe

Ploase consult a
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4 leriner advice. For alist of
Jreers in your arsa, please visil wiwny qassalers JMr ;0L UK

Wihior you know your Bouily load vor. can than decida i vou raqaire a mstar Dox or 2 Kiosk,

Typical meter box types for U6 meters (<65kW)

: Built-in meter box Surface mounted meter | Semi-concealed meter . Above ground entry
“You supply and install lnis  box ' box For internal metear

:bhox. These are available Supulicd ted { Suppiiec and itied by positions. We rmay be

- from builders merchants by us 1 dS, You need to obtain a able to pravide ar internal
cand large DIY stores. I specific LB moter for this | meler location, however

i meter box. Speak to your - this is subjact to approval,
gas supplier for lurther
| clefails
‘ Moter positions are noimally lecated externally or the front of a buliding o not more than 2m up the side of ina
“property, /\m external meler gosition allows us to maintain our eadinment safely and avoids inconvenience when
Cyour mater s read by your supplisr,

Typical glass reinforced plastic (GRP) meter kiosks for larger meters (=65kW).

! Ao, Thay meay alao be vsad for g
daamastic properdies of propaehes sath a swinrong pool, These GRP kosk e I & varnely ol
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Guidance section

Typical meter kiosks

Plozso nero st Fiecs losk sives ore

M MIGORN IEA pIN TS

ALY WU rCOLR G

Width Height

Installation type Meter type

Kiosk name

At WL TS

Tk HRESRES TN
SA218
Lovy angd madliorn AT DM
Law ard madicrm >Gram A00mm
o7 Loy and mediurm 1652rmm 370mm EB34Cam
CO7- Flenr standing Low and meclium 165Z2mm 370mm 180
GO Fieor slanding Low and madium 2400mim 122Gmim 1800
Meter sizes for each maximum load
Meter size L UB Uis J M0 U186
Maximum load : =85kWh =173kWh 2 HKWh =17 33KWN

Example of site plans required

% Boundary clearly marked

Existing geography

N New buildings clearly shown

e

Meter positions marked o
"} Scale clearly shown \

= L Nt
A i

A ) \ e

! \
‘\< Drawlng scale
"/ .1:500 at A3
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®
Our Ref: 866363 28588 SGN
Your Ref: N/A N 1T
o.’.:::::'g
Ggg @

Mr Ali Raza Syed SGN Connections Limited
Ro!ton Group ' St. Lawrence House
Unit 12 Quartz Point Station Approach
Stonebridge Road Horley
Coleshill Surrey
Birmingham RH6 9HJ
West Midlands Tel: 0845 070 1431
B46 3JL
13/11/2014

Dear Mr Ali Raza Syed,

RE: New connection at Waitrose (Opp Homebase), Southam Road, Banbury,
Oxfordshire, 0X16 2AD

Further to your request dated 30/10/2014 regarding the new connection at the above site,
please find a budget indication quote detailed below.

Works to be carried out:

SGN Connections to connect to the existing 125mm PE MP Main in Southam Road and
install a new PE MP valved single service to the boundary of the proposed new Waitrose unit,
as shown on customer plan 0330.

SGN Connections to provide all excavation and reinstatement.

No meter work is included.

SGN to supply & install a Kingsley No. 5 Kiosk, including the constructing the concrete base.

Your Budget Indication is: £5,550.00 (inc.VAT)

Please note that this figure is a budget indication only and does not represent an offer to carry
out the work. This budget cost is based on the information we have been provided with by
you.

To ensure that the existing gas infrastructure can manage your new gas load, Southern Gas
Networks will need to run further analysis upon acceptance of a firm quotation (Security of
Supply Check). If the existing infrastructure requires reinforcing to accommodate your load,
then this will incur time delays to the installation of your gas supply. Reinforcement costs will
be met by Southern Gas Networks and we will contact you where required.

It is assumed that no easements or third party permissions are required to carry out all works.
Please note that this budget indication does not take into account for any existing Southern
Gas Networks infrastructure that may require diverting. Details of these can be obtained from
Southern Gas Networks Diversions/lsolations — 0845 070 3497.

If you have any further queries relating to this budget indication, please feel free to contact me
on the telephone number at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

Miss Jenny Garrett
Technical Assistant

24 hour gas escape number 0800 111 999* SGN Connections is part of Scotia Gas Networks

*Calls will be recorded and may be monitored Registered in England No. 05618886
Registered Office: St. Lawrence House, Station Approach, Horley, Surrey, RH
9HJ

WWW.Sgn.co.uk
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V:\T-ASSET\Planning\Diversions

Your Ref: AR R R e
OurRef:  DIV9497 W/’:238
Date: 16/12/2014 Wrr s o

Direct line: 01689 881 533 \;-;-; P Your gas. Our network.

E-mail: phil.chalmers@sgn.co.uk 2 Leesons Hill
Orpington

Kent

Customer Name

Ali Syed BR5 2TN

Rolton Group Ltd

Address Line 3 Telephone: 01689 881 300

Address Line 4

Address Line 5

Post Code

Dear Ali Syed,

Re:  proposed Waitrose, Southam Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire

Further to your recent enquiry, | am pleased to advise you that the outline estimated C3
budget cost to replace the gas mains in question would be in the order of £63,250.00

The indicative cost is exclusive of VAT and any allowances that may be applicable

| attach a plan showing the outline design of the scheme. The estimate is provided as a guide
only and the work will be charged on an “actual cost” basis. The actual cost, therefore,

may be greater, or less, than the estimate.

While the costs included are a reasonable indication, given the information supplied at this
time, they may be liable for change when more detailed engineering information becomes
available.

Please note, costs for traffic diversions have not been included. No allowances have been
made for the procurement of Wayleaves/Easements or for Stopping Up Orders.

Site visits have not been carried out in support of this design, which has been carried out
solely as a desktop exercise. If you are aware of any specific site conditions that may
materially affect the cost of the scheme then | would be grateful if you would let me know by
return.

Should you decide to take out trial holes to determine the line and depth of the gas mains may
I ask you to contact our Plant Protection Office on 0141 418 4093 who can send a Plant
Protection Officer to site to give you guidance and assistance.

I enclose for your use our leaflet “General safety measures to avoid injury and damage to gas
apparatus”, giving guidance to your staff when working in the vicinity of gas apparatus.

I trust this is sufficient for your immediate requirements. Should you require any further
information or a detailed C4 Estimate, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.







Finally, | would ask that you notify me in due course if you decide not to proceed with the
scheme, or you carry out a redesign such that SGN’s mains are no longer likely to be affected.

Yours sincerely,

Neétwork Planning
Southern Gas Network
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Application
for a new
water supply
connection

Applicaticr fon and goidange noetes

Please detach and return the application form and keep our guidance notes
for reference.

This form should be used for applications for new water supply connections for
the following; upgrading an existing supply, conversion of a property into multiple
dwellings, separating a common supply, building water, new praperties and other
new supplies which are connecting to an existing distribution main in the public
highway.

If you are unsure of what you need please contact our help desk. Please note, if
we consider it necessary to provide a new public water main we will contact you to
discuss your proposals.

Please complete all sections of this form and provide relevant diagrams and
information. Sending us all the information we need will avoid unnecessary delays
to your quotation.

Please send your completed application: Thames Water, Developer Services,
Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB. - -

thameswater.co.uk/developerservices







Guidance notes

These guidance notes explain why we need the

information we are requesting

Please read them with the relevant section of the application form.

Section A - your details

1 Applicant details

This section should be completed with the details

of the person or company responsible for paying for
the new connection(s). We will contact this person in
relation to the quotation as well as issue the quotation
to this address unless you inform us otherwise.

2 Property owner’s details

If the applicant is not also the owner, we will require
the owner’s details.

Section B - site details

3 Site address

We need full details of the address to be connected,
together with contact details if different from 1 above.
Please supply the planning application number, if
applicable. Please note that we need full postal details
of each plot to be connected before we can arrange
the final connection.

4 Previous use of the site and
contamination

Thames Water must safeguard against contamination
of water supplied through pipes. The supply pipe
should not be laid in, on or pass through any areas
which might cause contamination. This includes the
following: foul sail, refuse, and refuse chutes, ash pits,
sewers, drains, cesspools or inspection chambers.
Where the ground is classified as contaminated, (e.g.
reclaimed land sites} or the supply pipe is close to a
petrol or oil source, an alternative to the blue MDPE
plastic pipe is used. For all development sites and if
the land you are developing is deemed contaminated
for the use of plastic pipework, you must submit a
comprehensive Soils Report when returning your
application to us. This will enable us to correctly
determine the type of pipe material that should be
installed. You should not install any service pipe until
the material has been verified as suitable by us.

The soil report must include all of the following:
o site history
» adjacent Sites

« trial pits location plan
« trial pits depths (0.5m and 1.2m)
* s0il chemical analysis

The soil chemical analysis should include all of the
following:
» Any level which is equal to, or greater than that
shown, will deem the site to be contaminated for
the use of PE pipe

TPH must be broken down into 'carbon chain lengths’,
‘aliphatics and aromatics’, BTEX and MTBE suites, and
chlorinated compounds must be indicated .

TPH:

aliphatic C5 - C12 (0.5 mg/kg)

aromatic C5 - C12 (0.5 mg/kg)

aliphatic C12 - C21 (not chlorinated) (10 mg/kg)

aromatic C12 - C21 (not BTEX) (10 mg/kg)

aliphatic C21 - C35 (500 mg/kg)

aromatic C21 - C35 (500 mg/kg)

chlorinated short chain aliphatic hydrocarbons

(0.5 mag/kg)

o chlorinated short chain aromatic hydrocarbons (2
mg/kg)

e BTEX compounds (0.1 mg/kg)

» MTBE compounds (0.1 mg/kg)

PAH:

naphthalene (5 mg/kg)

phenols:

phenols (unless present with BTEX) (5 mg/kg)
phenols (in conjunction with BTEX) (2 mg/kg)
phenols (chlorinated) (2 mg/kg)

5 Traffic Management

We are required to carry out traffic management to
ensure that our work can be carried out in a safe way
for the contractors, and to ensure the flow of road

and pedestrian traffic is disrupted as little as possible.
Traffic Management can include, but is not exhaustive
to: road closures; lane closures; lane rental; parking bay
suspensions; and traffic management drawings.

Parking bays including residential bays and loading
bays may be suspended for us to be able to work






safely outside your property: the number of bays on
either side of the road will be determined by Thames
Water and our contractor, which is dependent upon
the width of the road, the location of the water main,
and to ensure the flow of traffic can be maintained
around our works and vehicles.

Thames Water incurs these additional charges from
the Local Authority and these charges must be paid
to them which are an additional cost of completing
your work. These additional charges are incorporated
into your quotation where applicable, and you will see
them displayed on your quotation.

Section C - What supplies are there already
on the site?

6 Meter and account numbers

If there are any existing supplies on site please provide
us with the meter number(s) and your customer
account number(s). This will enable us to update our
records accurately.

Section D - Tell us about your new water
connection(s)

7 Building water

In many cases there will be an existing supply on the
site. If this is metered, please contact our customer
centre billing enquiries on 0845 9200 888 to set up an
account for the use of water.

If the supply is not metered there are two methods of
payment for the water you use for building purposes.

You may either:

a) Pay on contract value (a fixed 0.17 % of total
contract value) or

b) Have a meter fitted

If you choose to have a meter fitted, this must be
arranged with us before you begin work. If not, you
will be obliged to pay under option a). Please note
that it is illegal to use a neighbour’s supply for building
purposes.

If you pay under option a) you need to advise us when
the building water supply is no longer required so that
we can install the meter.

If you require a building water supply urgently, it may
be possible to allow you temporary use of a hydrant
licence. For further details please contact us on

0845 850 2777 and request information on hydrant
use for building purposes.

8 What are the new supplies for?

We need to identify new applications as either
‘domestic dwelling’ or ‘commercial premises’ in
accordance with the ‘Water Supply (Water Fittings)
Regulations 1999". These are national requirements
for the design, instatlation and maintenance of
plumbing systems, water fittings and water using
appliances. Their purpose is to prevent inefficient use
of water, waste, misuse, undue consumption and to
prevent contamination of drinking water. We have a
legal duty to enforce the water regulations and owners
and occupiers of premises and anyone who installs
plumbing systems or water fittings have a legal duty
to ensure that the systems comply with the Water
Regulations.

9 Development classification for VAT purposes

We use HM Revenue & Customs’ interpretation of
VAT legislation as our guide on how to correctly
charge VAT on the services we provide. Our work
attracts a different rate of VAT according to the type
of service we are supplying, the type of property
involved and where the work is being carried out. To
help us understand more about your development
or project please tick which category best suits your
development/works.

In most cases VAT is applicable either at standard or
zero rate. However if your property type is subject to a
different rate of VAT than normal we will contact you
to discuss further.

10 Supply requirements

The standard material used in new connections

is Medium Density Polyethylene (MDPE) and the
standard sizes for domestic properties are 25mm
and 32mm (external diameter). These equate to

%" and 1"(internal diameter). We will size supplies
for domestic use (in both domestic dwellings and
commercial premises) according to either the type
of property or on the information given in the fittings
table. Supplies for new build domestic projects,
commercial projects, and domestic conversions are
automatically metered under the Water Industry Act
1989 and 1991 (section 47).

If you require a fire supply, you will need to provide us
with the following information:

a) The size of the fire supply (internal pipe diameter)
b) Whether the fire supply is to have security of supply
(i.e. a dual feed)

¢) The main to which the supply is to be taken

d) The peak flow rate of the supply.






In order to determine the above information, you
may need to arrange a flow and pressure test on the
nominated Thames Water main(s). You may do this
through your designated Fire Protection Company in
accordance with advice from the local Fire Authority.
All valve operations will be carried out by our
Operations personnel.

11 Internal fit meters (developments that may
require a shared supply pipe/developments
requiring a communal bulk supply pipe)

The preferred method of supply is separate metered
connections, with the meters externally fitted in the
public highway. When a pumped system is installed to
increase the flow and pressure within the property, we
will provide internal fit meters to be installed by your
designated plumber. We will provide a single supply
(diameter to be determined accordingly) up to the
property boundary and deliver the meters. The meters
must be installed on the risers (after the break tank
and pump) within a common area so that we will have
access to read and maintain the meters. Please note
that meters must not be installed above 1.5m from
floor level or in ceiling voids. You will be required to
provide a mechanical services schematic drawing with
this application.

Where the proposed installation includes an energy
centre/common hot water system/common heating
system in the property, it may not be possible to
individually meter each spur.

Note - meters for hot water supplies are not used in
the Thames Water area.

When you have paid for the meters, please contact
our help desk who will arrange for the meters to be
delivered to site.

12 Pulse meters (commercial buildings i.e. offices,
schools, factories etc)

We will read the meter. The pulse output facility

is for customer internal energy management use
only. We will only provide the pulse output facility.
The installation will be carried out by the customers
designated contractor. We will provide for a single
supply (diameter to be determined accordingly) up
to the property boundary and deliver the meters. The
meters must be installed on the risers (after the break
tank and pump) within a common area so that we will
have access to read and maintain the meters. Please
note that meters must not be installed above 1.5m
from floor level or in ceiling voids. You will be required
to provide a mechanical services schematic drawing
with this application. When you have paid for the
meters, please contact our help desk who will arrange
for the meters to be delivered to site.

13 Water fittings table

This information is needed to size the supply and
calculate infrastructure charges where applicable.
14 Drainage details

Sewage drainage

This information is important as it determines whether
any waste water infrastructure charges are applicable.
For more information on surface water drainage
please visit our website thameswater.co.uk.

Surface water drainage

So that we set up the correct billing once we have laid
the new connectian please can you tell us how you
are discharging your surface water. Surface water is
rainwater that falls on to your property and runs via
guttering and drainpipes into the public sewer, or
water that drains into the sewers from activities, such
as car washing.

15 Checklist -

Please use the checklist to make sure you have
included all the information we need.

Important customer information

Thames Water’s duties to provide water services

are contained in the Water Industry Act, which also
includes pewers for us to access private land to

lay pipes and other equipment as well as carry out
work on apparatus already present. Consequently,
customers should not build over any Thames Water
apparatus and should consult us if they wish to build
close to such apparatus. Anything constructed over or
close to our apparatus could be damaged in the event
of a burst. In addition, we must have unrestricted
access to our apparatus at all times in order to comply
with our statutory duties. Customers are therefore
advised that we may be obliged to take action to
remove any construction that obstructs our rights of
access. In the circumstances, please note that you
should always check whether we have any apparatus
in the vicinity before carrying out any work.

Design and technical services

Our Design and Technical Services Team offer a
range of consultancy services from Network Analysis
to Budget Estimates. You can contact Design and
Technical Services visiting our website
thameswater.co.uk/developerservices

Helpdesk

Our help desk is available from Monday to Friday 8am
to 5pm ta help. and provide any advice or assistance
in completing this form. You can also visit our website
thameswater.co.uk/developerservices. For information
about us and how to get in contact.






Application for a quotation for new water
supply connection(s) for domestic
dwellings and commercial premises

Thames
Water

St R
il

Please use the guidance notes to help complete all sections on the
application form. Please write clearly using BLOCK CAPITALS.

Section A - your details

Applicant details (see note 1)

Name

ALy Razn SNep
Company (where applicable)

Kocton  GReve Ui,
Address

‘2 QU*QTZ QR
StonetsUurne Gre

Postcode: ¢ [ 3JL
Telephone number

Ol 673 Qlelb

Mobile number

Email
ol yed @ volon. com
Property owners details (see note 2)

Is the applicant the property owner?
Yes No b
If no please provide details of the property owner

Name

Company (where applicable)

Address
boa i1 0SE
Sovtuam Ronp (AZG1D

( O3 e Heme Lrss . OKIG;A—DD,

Postcode:

Telephone number
Mobile number

Email

Section B - site details (see note 3)
Site address

Address
WwaTeRE
( o Sourvam Boro A

C@Wos«r& WOME Bnge . Oxlb 2 AT

Postcode:

Planning application number
Site contact name

Site contact telephone number

Email






Previous use of the site and contamination
(see note 4)

Please tick the current/previous usage of your site

Existing property

. Greenfield site
Brownfield site
Petrol station
Industrial use
Garages
Workshop

Other — Please state

[f your site was previously brownfield or a petrol
station, please send us a detailed soil report so that we
can determine the material of your new supply. Please
refer to section 4 of the guidance notes.

Are you aware of any conservation or archaeological
issues relating to this site?

o

Yes No

If yes, please provide details

Are there any parking bays of any kind in the vicinity
of the site? See Note 5

No"‘

Yes

If yes which side of the road?
(Please tick as applicable)

Same side of the road
On the other side of the road

Both sides of the road

Section C - What supplies are there already
on the site? (See Note 6)
[s there an existing supply at the site?

Yes No L

If "yes’ please provide your customer account number

If ‘no’ please move to section D
Is this supply metered?
Yes No

If ‘yes’ please provide the meter number

If ‘no’ please move section D
Do you wish to retain this supply?
Yes No

If ‘yes" which plot would you like it to feed?

Please move to section D
If 'no’ do you require this supply to be disconnected?

Yes No

Section D - Tell us about what new water
connection(s).

Building water (see note 7)

Are you using an existing supply for building water?
Yes No "w
If 'yes' is it metered?

Yes No

Do you require a supply for building water/site welfare/
construction?

Yes K No
If ‘yes’ what size do you require?

What is the total contract value of the construction
works? (See note 6)






What are the new supplies used for?

Type of property/supply (see note 8)

Please complete the table below confirming the number of, connections required for each type of property/
supply installation. Where Yes is indicated on the table for Water Regulations notification required, please also
complete water requlation domestic installation confirmation form which can be found later in this application.

Number of Size Water Regulation
connections notification
required required
House Yes
Flat Yes
Site compound Yes
Landlord supply ( i.e cleaners cupboard) Yes
Bin store No
Bike store No
Barn conversion Yes
Conversion of dwelling into flats No
Conversion of dwelling into more than one dwelling No
Upgrade of supply for domestic purposes Yes
Upgrade of supply for non-domestic purposes No
Separation of supply for domestic purposes Yes
Separation of supply for non-domestic purposes Yes
Industrial unit Yes
Offices Yes
Mobile home/Portakabin Yes
Retail unit Yes
Hotel Yes
School Yes
Agricultural Yes
Animal trough Yes
Standpipe Yes
Sprinkler Yes
Irrigation Yes
Fire sprinkler Yes
Other (Please specify) 5 Q/ Yes
PR MARET \ -







Please choose which category best fits your
development from the list below will help us determine
the correct rate of VAT applicable to your new
connections. (See note 9)

New build house or flat

Relevant residential or charitable
Commercial, existing or other
Listed

Conversion

Mixed

Supply requirements (see note 10)

What is the total number of domestic dwelling water
supplies required?

What size of supply do you require (if known)?

What is the total number of commercial premises
water supplies required?

{

What size of supply do you require for the commercial
premises (if known)?

What is your planned date for the new connection(s)
to be installed?

Fire supplies

Do you require any fire supplies?
Yes No

Do you require a dual-feed supply?
Yes No

How many and what size of supply do you require?

Have you carried out a flow and pressure test?

Yes No

What is the flow rate required for the fire supply?

litres per second

Please provide a diagram showing the water main you
require the fire supply to be connected.

Internal fit meters - developments that may
require a shared supply pipe/developments
requiring a communal supply pipe (see note 11)

Are you intending to-install a booster pump or
pumped system to increase the flow and pressure
within any of the properties?

Yes No

Will there be a centralised energy centre or centralised
hot water system?

Yes No

Will there be a centralised heating system?
Yes No

If ‘no’, please move to next section - water fittings
table

If ‘yes’, what is the proposed diameter of feed to each
unit?

What is the anticipated flow rate to each unit?
L

Will you have facilities for storing water?

Yes No

If ‘yes’, what is the storage capacity in litres?

Pulse meters (see note 12)
Are you planning to install pulse meters?

Yes No






Water fittings table (see note 13)

Please complete the table below inserting the number of each relevant fitting.
If you have more than eight plots, please make extra copies of this table before you start to fill it in.

Property type requiring a water

supply (i.e. house, flat, bin store) %
Your property reference 3,
(plot/flat/house number) é
Total number to be built S

WC flushing cistern 2.0
Wash hand basin - standard/mixer [ 1.5 |/
tap

Wash hand basin - commercial 30 |!
Bath — 20mm taps — standard/ 100 |1
mixer tap

Bath - taps larger than 20mm 220
Shower 30 |’
Sink — standard/mixer tap 30 |7
Commercial sink 5.0
Spray taps 0.5
Bidet 1.5
Domestic washing machine 3.0
Domestic dishwasher 3.0
Communal/commercial washing 10.0
machine/ dishwasher

Internal/external tap 30
Other domestic appliance/ waste 30
disposal







Water Regulations domestic
installation confirmation

Please complete this section as accurately as possible

to ensure Thames Water has record of the proposed
installation.

All installations must comply with the Water Supply
(Water Fittings) Regulations 1999.

Plumber/contractor name {delete as applicable)
T&A

Plumber/contractor telephone number
(delete as applicable)

THA

Plumber/contractor email (delete as applicable)

Plumber/contractor postal address
(delete as applicable)

Postcode:
Please confirm whether they are an approved
plumber/contractor (delete as applicable)
Yes No

If "yes’ please can you confirm under what scheme
they are approved (TAPS 5 external, TAPS 3 internal,
WIAPS, WATERMARK etc)

Approval scheme
Membership number

Have you applied for a temporary building supply?
Yes No

If "yes" will your site have a cement silo requiring a
water connection

Yes No

Thames
Water

e
~~ll—

Type of plumbing system (please tick as appropriate)

Direct supply hot and cold (i.e. all fittings
supplied from the mains supply)

Indirect supply hot and cold (i.e. mixed supply to
fittings mains/storage)

A pump or booster drawing more than 12 litres
per minute, connected directly or indirectly to a
supply pipe (please see note 1 overleaf)

Domestic fire sprinkler system
Bidet with an ascending spray or flexible hose

Common supply (more than one property being
supplied by the same pipe)

A garden irrigation system unless designed to be
operated by hand

Mains-fed washing machines/dishwasher
supplies (please see note 2 overleaf)

Any supply or distributing pipe fed with potable
water to be installed outside a building falling
outside the regulation requirements of 750mm
(min) depth to 1350mm (max) depth (Note
you must consider re-routing the supply pipe so
that you can reach the minimum or maximum
depths as required.) (Please see note 3 overleaf)

The construction of a pond or swimming pool
with a capacity greater than 10,000 litres which
is designed to be replenished by automatic
means and is to be filled with water supplied by
a water undertaker.

Rainwater or any other recycling system

Borehole supply






Note 1 If you have ticked yes to item 3 we will require
full schematic drawings showing the new pipewark
and fittings to be installed and we will also require the
full specification of the pump.

Note 2 For domestic washing machines and
dishwashers where the supply or supplies (hot

and cold) will be left with no appliance connected,
Thames Water sets a condition in accordance with
regulation 5, that the appropriate backflow protection
device must be installed. An appropriate backflow
protection device for domestic wash/dishwashers
used for domestic use is double check valve(s) or an
appropriate no less effective device.

Note 3 If you have ticked yes to item 9 you must
submit a location plan to which the proposal relates
and also justification as to why you are unable

to comply with the requirements of the water
regulations.

Section E
Drainage details (see note 14)
Sewage drainage

What method will be used for sewage disposal on the
site?

W Connection to public sewer
Septic tank

Other — please state

Surface water drainage

What method are you using to discharge your surface
water?

v~ Connection to public sewer
No connection to public sewer

Part of the site only connected to the public
sewer.

% Information not known
If part of the sewer is connected to the public sewer

please provide details of which plots/properties will
not be connected.

Diagram of where you want your supply

Please provide a drawing of where you require the
new water supply to be laid at the boundary of your

property.

Section F

- Checklist (see note 15)

Please tick the information you have provided with
your application:

7~ Asite location plan showing the point of entry
for the new supply/supplies

For all non-domestic and fire supplies/energy
centre/common hot water systems/common
heating systems please provide a mechanical
services schematic drawing (where applicable)

Extra copies of the fittings table where
applicable

Soil report for development sites (if relevant for
suspected or known contamination on site)



.



Declaration

[ confirm to the best of my knowledge that the
information in this application is complete and correct.

Your signature

Your full name in BLOCK CAPITALS
AL Sved

Your role in the company or job title (where applicable)

PRUSTANT  f20Tecr ENGHneze

Date

20 -/0 ~ 1,

Please note that Thames Water reserves the right not
to make the final connection to its water network.
Illegally connecting to the water network is a criminal
offence.

Please return the completed form making sure you
supply any additional information and return to us by:

 our enquiry form on our website; thameswater.
co.uk/developerservices

» email to developer.services@thameswater.co.uk

o post Thames Water, Developer Services, Clearwater
Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB

Please ensure that you include copies of the required
plans with your application.






Getting in touch with us

For enquiries regarding this application or any other questions relating to your building or development work
please contact us on:

@ thameswater.co.uk/developerservices

developer.services@thameswater.co.uk

0845 850 2777
Monday - Friday 8.00am-5.00pm

Thames Water, Developer Services, Clearwater Court,
Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 8DB

®OEO®

If you have any other questions for Thames Water

thameswater.co.uk

0800 980 8800
e Queries relating to your bill
e Change of address
¢ Meter readings

©®

Minicom service if you are deaf or hard of hearing 0800 316 6899

0800 316 9800
¢ For emergencies
» Other non-billing enquiries
e Literature

Minicom service if you are deaf or hard of hearing 0800 316 9898

Thames Water, PO Box 286, Swindon, SN38 2RA

This leaflet can be supplied in

®®

braille or audio-tape upon request.

12744 08/14
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Thames Water Utilitles Ltd.
Developer Services

Ali Raza Syed

12 Quartz Point,

Thames

Water
N e

~~lli—

. Our ref 50035772
Stonebridge Road, Name Simon Brunt
Birmingham Phone 0845 850 2777
B46 3JL E-Mail developer .services@thameswater.co.uk

4" November 2014

Dear Mr Syed

Clean Water Budget Estimate
Waitrose, land opposite Homebase, Southam Road, Banbury OX16 2AD

Thank you for your correspondence dated 30/10/2014 regarding the above
development.

Please be aware that this assessment is based upon the details and drawings
provided. Should there be any subsequent changes to the details and information
on your drawing, the contents of this report would become invalid and would
necessitate a new assessment.

Please find listed below the approximate costs for mains and services to serve the
site. Subject to survey, additional costs for traffic management and parking bay
suspensions may be applicable.

Contaminated Land:

Should the site be deemed ‘contaminated’ for the use of plastic pipe work, following
the assessment of your full soil report, mains will be provided in ductile iron and
service connections in barrier pipe.

Network Capacity:

No off-site main and reinforcement works are necessary.

Diversionary Works:

According to our records, it is anticipated that no clean water assets diversionary
works are required to accommodate your development proposals.

Please note that any diversion is charged at full cost, payable in advance.

Thames Water Utilities Ltd

Developer Services
3" Floor West
Clear Water Court
Vastern Road
Reading

Berkshire

RG1 8DB

T 0845 850 2777
I Lul

Registered in England and Wales
No. 23€66¢1, Registered office
Clearwater Court, Vastern Road,
RG1 8DB

Reading, Berks







Service Connections:

1x63mm BP water supply from the 6” main in Southam Road:

Budget Cost = £ 4,641.03

Infrastructure Charges:

16.66 x £347.00 for Water Infrastructure Charges = £ 5,781.02

16.66 x £347.00 for Sewerage Infrastructure Charges = £ 5,781.02

(NB: This has been calculated based on the maximum possible loading to
infrastructure for a 3litres/second supply. We will be able to provide you with

more accurate figures when we receive details of the water fittings to be installed
on the property).

Building Water

A charge is made for water used for building purposes where an existing un-
metered supply is used. The charge will be based upon the amount of water used
or as a percentage of the contract value, which is currently 0.17%.

Water Quality and Hardness

Please use the link below to check water quality in your area.
http://secure.thameswater.co.uk/dynamic/cps/rde/xcha/corp/hs.xsl/899.htm

Extracts of Water and Waste Water Mains & Apparatus

Please use the link below to our Property Searches Team to ask for Extracts of
Water and Waste Water Mains & Apparatus.
http:/Amww.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk/

All information enclosed in this letter is for budgetary purposes only and
should by no means be taken as the actual cost for serving this development
site.

Page 2 of 3







If you would like to proceed with the work, please use the link below to
apply for a formal quotation.

http://lwww.thameswater.co.uk/developers/1328.htm

I trust this information will be of assistance in your proposals, however should you
require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely
Simon Brunt
Thames Water

Developer Services
0845 8502777

Page 3 of 3
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|Asset Location Search Water Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2014_2900674
v

Cemelery x &

W\ B A -
e width of the displayed area is 500 m and the centre of the map is located al OS coordinates 445290, 241425,

[Tho pnumnn of the apparatus shown on this plan s given without bl and y, and the y cannol be g Sorvice pipen are not shown bul thalr p whotld bo 1. No ﬁabimy of
larry kind whatsoever is acceptad by Thames Water for any error ar ainizsion, The actual p of malns and services must be verifled and cstahlished on site before any works are undertaken,
asad on the Ordnance Survey Map with the Sanction of tha controtlar of H.M. Statlo Office, Licenss no. 100018348 Crown C it Resarvad.
T VeRtar Lidiees L, Property Searches, PO Box 3168, Slough SL1 4W, DX 151280 Slough 13 Page 9 of 12
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Date: 23 Dec 2014 09:00:26

From: Ali Syed
To: Matthew Colebrook ;
Subject: FW: Southam Road, Banbury - Gas Main Consfraints

Attachments: Topo 2.pdf;, Topo 1.pdf, Southam Road, Banbury - Gas Main Constraints Sketch
Pian 141222 pdf:

From: Ed Turner {mailto:etumer@peterbrett.com)

Sent: 22 December 2014 16:31

To: Ali Syed

Cc: Emma Sharpe; Anne Farmer; Michael Parkinson
Subject: Southam Road, Banbury - Gas Main Constraints

Dear AR,

Further to my earfier telephone call, | am pleased to set out further details of the possible constraint that
the gas main may pose to the development. | have attached copies of the topographic and utility survey
we hold for the site which shows the location and depth of the gas main. | had previously provided
copies of these plan to your colleague Jon Holmes as we are not sure if these had previously been issued
to you.

As discussed, the gas main runs from east to west across the area of the proposed car park on the
southern side of the watercourse. The topographic and utility survey appears to indicate the gas main is
currently located between 400mm and S00mm below existing ground level.

We understand National Grid Gas have confirmed to you that a 6m wide way leave exists along the gas
main (3m to either side). The development proposals currently indicate no built development will occur
within this way leave and any works to culvert the watercourse are |ikely to be over Sm to the north of
the gas main.

The surface water drainage strategy will require the coenstruction of an underground storage tank to the
south of the gas main. An initial review indicates that this tank can be constructed in the available space
beneath the car park beyond the 3m way leave.

We would be grateful if you can confirm that NGG will accept both the storage tank and culverted
watercourse at these distances from the gas main. Please can you also confirm if there are any
restrictions that NGG may impose that may affect construction activities i.e. limitations on piling
length of parallel excavations open at one time etc. | have attached a copy of the draft drainage
drawing showing the underground storage tank, the culverted watercourse and the approximate location
of the gas main for your convenience.

in addition to the proposed works set cut above, the site will be regarded to provide an appropriate
development platform and create suitable crossfalls over the car park for both drainage and access
purposes. The proposed levels will see the finished surface of the car park at 94.9m AOD at the eastern
end {up to 400mm above existing ground levels)of the gas main and 95.4m AOD at the western end of
the gas main (up to 400mm below existing zround levels).

Based on these proposed levels and the depth of the gas main shown on the topographic and utility
survey, it is likely that the depth of cover throughout the western portion of the car park will be less than
500mm and adjacent to the western boundary may be as low as 100mm.






We understand that NGG required 250mm of suitable fill above the gas main prior to construction of the
new car park surface. We currently anticipate that the minimum depth of construction for the car park
will be 450mm. This equates to a minimum depth of cover over the gas main of 700mm.

With regard to the proposed levels changes, please can you confirm:
¢ [f a minimum depth of cover of 700mm will be acceptable.
e The minimum depth of cover NGG will accept over the gas main (and whether less than

700mm will be accepted).

s Specific details or the specification the gas main surround and allowable construction build up
above the gas main.

s  Details of any plant praotection measures that may be acceptable, such as a concrete suround
or concrete protection slab.

¢ I the increase depth of cover at the eastern boundary will be accepted by NGG.

if the gas main cannot be accommodated at the current depth below the proposed car park, it is likely
that diversion or lowering of the gas main will be a3 more cost effective solution, given that any land
raising would need to be completed over the whole development site and may require ground levels to
be raised by as much as 700mm to achieve a suitable minimum cover of the gas main.

We understand that a potential diversion route has been reviewed with NGG that would remove the gas
main from the car park. We would be grateful if you can provide detaiis of this diversion route. Please
can you also confirm if localised lowering of the gas main has been considered.

if you wish to discuss the information provided above or our queries, please contact either myself or
Anne Farmer on 0121 833 2900.

We look forward to your response.
Re=gards,

Ed Tumer
Engineer

For and on behalf of Peter Brett Associates LLP

3rd Floor, Waterloo House, Vicioria Square. Birmingham, B2 518
t 0121 6332868

e stumerfPoeierett com

w wnww . peterbrett. com

Petey Breit Associates L L P is a lmsted liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Registered rumber: GC334388. Roger Tym &
sz,samm.mwmmaesnm,mwmanmdmmmm.Aﬁstof
mbers is open o Nspection at ow registered office. Registered Office: Casersham Bridge House. Waterrman Place, Reading. Berkshine,
RG1 BDN. UK T: +44 (1)118 950 0761 F: +44 (0}1 18 850 7400. Brett Cansulting Limited is whally osmed by Peter Brett Associates LLP.
Registered mavber; 077865020 arddress: as above.,
Emal is used as a corvversent medium for rapid data transfer. Any contraciual corespandence sent or received by ermail will not be heid to be
such uniess and until # is received n witing by fax ar (etter. Likewise, file attachments must be treabed as uncontralled documents until esued
as hand copy Thsemzlmdavyﬂesmsmhdmhtaemlﬁmzdmbelegdlyw and are inended solely for the use of
ﬂmrldmnlalorervﬂymmmm:eaﬁessed I an addressing or transmission esror has msdiedted this ermail please notify the: author
by replying to this email and delete the emal. ¥ you are not the imiended recipient you must not wse or disclose, print or nely an this emal. You
are adwised that you open any atachment at your own risk.
Any O5 Data atached to thes emal is issued in accordance with Licence No. 100021575 under condition fhat it is used 1o plot once and not
retained on the recipients compuler system.
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Maps by email Plant lnfoatin Reply

KEY TO BT SYMBOLS
— UNDERGROUND PLANT POLE
Na™%5" OVERHEAD PLANT CABINET

B JOINT BOX BURIED JOINT
CF) @ DISTRIBUTION POINT JOINTING POST

DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG [m]o[72] MANHOLE PROPOSED U/G

FOR PROFESSIONAL ON SITE ASSISTANCE PRIOR| | — =" = DP BOUNDARY Uy 4y PROPOSED OMH
TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION WORKS | | e Ve OTHER BT BOUNDARY 4 PROPOSED BOX

gl Other proposed plant is shawn using dashed fines BT symbols nat isted above may be
” disregarded. Existing BT plant may nat be recarded. Information valid at the tme of preparation.

OPENIEACN i v o

BT Group Business BTQ Eas

s ple 100028040

TE: WARNING !T IS ESSENTIAL THAT YOU CONTACT NATIONAL NETWORK HANDLING CENTRE BY EMAIL
nnhc@openreach.ce.ulk BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK IN THE HATCHED AREA
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COPYRIGHT

This document is the copyright of Rolton Group Ltd
(“Rolton Group”). The reproduction or transmission of
all or part of this document, whether by photocopying or
storing in any medium by electronic means or otherwise,
without the prior written consent of Rolton Group or
pursuant to a formal licence is prohibited.

This document and any copies of it shall only be used for
the purpose for which this document was originally
supplied by the Rolton Group and for no other purpose
(“Intended Purpose”).

NON-DISCLOSURE

This document contains confidential information. In
consideration of Rolton Group disclosing such confidential
information this document should be held and maintained
in confidence and should only be disclosed to:

1. db symmetry (The Client);

2, Professional advisors to the Client;

3. The Local Authority for the site location;

4. The Environment Agency;

5. Client’s permitted assignees established by written
assignment; and

6. Professional advisors of permitted assignees.

This document shall not be disclosed or made available to
any other individual, firm, company or organisation
without the prior written consent of Rolton Group.

The confidential information in this document shall only be
used for the Intended Purpose.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

Authorised or unauthorised copies of this document
may come into the possession of organisations that
are desighated under the Freedom of Information Act
2000 (“the Act”). Such organisations that are
designated in the Act are requested by Rolton Group
to respect the above statements relating to
confidentiality and copyright. Rolton Group has
invested and imparted substantial skill, economic
resources and labour in producing this document and
any disclosure shall prejudice the commercial
interests of the Rolton Group.

DISCLAIMER

The information in this document should only be
used by suitably skilled and experienced individuals.
Unless expressly agreed otherwise in writing, Rolton
Group shall not have any responsibility or liability to
any individual, firm, company or organisation for the
content of this document or any information derived
from it other than to the client of the Rolton Group
that has commissioned the document and any
permitted assignees established by written
assignment. Rolton Group does not seek to exclude
or limit its liability for death or personal injury
resulting from its negligence.

If you do not accept the terms above then do not
read the content and return this document to Rolton
Group at the address given on the flyleaf.

ENQUIRIES
Any enquiries regarding this document and its

content should be directed to Rolton Group: Tel: +44
(0)870 726 0000 E Mail: enquiries@rolton.com
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